
RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT BENCH, JAIPUR
No RHCB/STORE/2020-21I luYC Date- G[r,f ^,-

Open Bid Notice for Rate Contract

Sealed Bids are invited for the supply of Misc. ltems from the

manufactures/authorized distributors/dealers alongwith samples of all items

(for which rates quoted) in a sealed bag, for the Rajasthan High Court Bench,

Jaipur. Rates will be effective from the date of approval letter or last date of

the existing tender whichever is later.

S. No. Earnest Money (In Rs.)

4,710t-

Bid forms, with terms & conditions, can be downloaded from High Court

Website - http://hcraj.nic.in and SPP Portal of Finance Department. A

Demand Draft / Banker Cheque of Rs. 4001- in favor of Registrar (Admn.)

Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur should be enclosed for tender

documents fees downloaded from above mentioned website.

Bids in a sealed envelope marked conspicuously "Bid for [/isc, ltems"

should reach on or before 22.10.2020 by 4.00 P.M The Bids will be opened

on 23.10.2020 at 11.30 A.M, before Purchase Committee, in presence of

interested bidders or their authorized representatives.

-_---,,^,,fltol*&Reg istrar (Adrh i n istration )

Name of Items Approx. Cost Rs. (In lac)

4.71lac1 Misc. ltenrs



t

I

i
I

i

:r il ..

P:{ 
f"r*, for:- Misc, lterns

brd tornr fee: Rs. 400/_

1,Bid for (Mention name of item / items2.Name and postal address of the firm surbmitting tender..

" Misc. ftems
.5):

Nr.r.
Nonrc of Items with Bronel Unit

I Aga rb tt (Den (1 I 0)
J Colin 500nrl

Per Pl<t.

J Detergent Per piece

(i) Nirnra Per lig.

(ii) Arial

4 Foil Aluminunt
(i) 9 nrtr: X 30 cm Size

Per piece

(ii) 72 rntr.. Size

5 llarpic 500m1

6 Liq uid TI nd sh
Per 500 rnl

!ya 225m (DettoD
7 Lizol (Surface c leaner)

Per piece

8 Locli r Per 500 ml

(i) s rnall stze 50m
, Per piece *

Jarnson (with th ree I(eys)
(iD B ig s tzc 70 n1 nt Jra tns (withon th ree Keys)
9 Mosq uito Maclr nc

(Ail o t/tlt orte n /Goo d kn igh t)
j Per piece

l0 Nap lii n (40x60) ctn. Bom bay Dying Tir p
r Per piccetl Odon I 50gnr Air Fres hener'

I 1 PcricitCeil Per piece

(i) AA (t'a I Per piece
asonic gol d p co.)

(ii) AAA (Pan ason lrc Gold u Co.)p s
IJ PLS- I I w t. TWo pin (Bajaj co.)

Per piecel4 PLL4pil36Watt Wa
Bajaj Co.)

rm Wh ite (Phillips / Havel,s/ Per piece

I5 I)L L 4Pin I Swatt/865 (Ph llips)
Per pieceI6 P'rt pCI Na phi n whi te

30
colou r ,' p ly (sa pph Ic r)r, 50 pcs.) Fer piece

t7 Rilllc (4s d avs) for M
(Ail

osq u ito Ma chin Per pieceo VM or te n/Goo d Ir rig Ir t)
l8 Roonr frcslr en r (od on r) 250g

Per piecel9 Sa nit lzer 55 ml. (L ifebu oy)

m/3 00m

re Co. 30 x

Per piece

Approx
Req. ety.

Offered price
(Inct.

Applicable
Taxes) per

unit
200

50

60

t00

I00

10.0

1s0

600

r00

50

30

50

70

300

r 000

700

I50

150

s0

600

600

I00

r50

t-
n

.E
9!

I

,]),
il

m)

lls

e

I
I

I

i
I

I

I
I



'r
t'

Soap Per piece
20

(i) Rin l50gnr
300

(ii)
1050

(iii)
700

Sutli per kg in lachcha Per hg. ls0
2t

)) Tube Rorrd 28Wt. T-S (phiil
co.)

ips (Bajaj/Su rya/Osra m
I

Per piece 100

)1 Tube Road 36Wt.
Co.)

4' @hillips /(Bajaj/Su rya/Osra m Per piece 100

24 Torvcl full Size 75xI50 CM Bom bay Dying (Tirtip) ,Per piece 145
25 lia?s iunr)To ilet rollPerpa Per piece I50
26 Vinr Bar 300gnr Per piece 400
27 Wa ter Cir Cell o/Mimpel' ( Per ece

(i)
30

(i i)
20

Watcr Jug (Cello) Per piece 300
Water Glass 300nrl, (yera ) I0 ounce Pei piece r00

l8

29

8' 
.The lates quoted above are valid for one year w.e.f. date of apprgval letter or last date of the

ex.isting tQnder whichever is later'rThe period tan be extended withlnutualagreeme,t consent as per
rrrles,

il:,1.r,, 
Draft/Banl<ers Cheque No. .,.,...........,..,...... drawn on .,...,..,.......... (Name of Banker) and

care .,...........,... tor Rs. .............. to cover earnest money is enclosed.
10. GST Registration Certificate is submitted herewith.
11. Declaration of manufacturer/Dealer etc., is also enclosed.

Signature of tenderer

$r.t

trI

ir
lii.

Lux I00gnr

Lux 50gnr

5 Ltr.

l0 Ltr.



Bi4 Cpnditions for Misc. Ite{ns

fif,0-<r-qrffiTt oi gc srd .n\ wrstrrffio qr-+ orBi oen 3rrft frfrEr rffi sq-q r'rot

TUfEi"r Eqn rsi gt u-dfi YE qY Elflert o-q ftfuo d rfler eYetti t

1. Ffr<Tt gEq qE ftTrDrS t 'ffi urft B t

2. ftfr{r sq, d qlq fr.gn.A .ift{a wIM q-{ ll-f,'q +{r qrBq 
I

3. fttrq qq, {qrfi qre fq HRr q{r qr} qr efuT Et-qT qrFi nen Et Yrd Tq 3ro), qt{i

q R-{r 6ie-Eie {qE Es t 3ifrid of qrft srBq r cr<i vq croi q slRT t ercs *i
w cr<i t 3Tfun sIRT T{fr qrft urilft t

4. ftfuqr<Till of FrqidT/3rBq-o B-nrrzs-a-s di o-r q-rlt,t q'{ €d'E o-r+ *'n t

5. qt rr<-q rarm qunqn BE r qn[dq fi-o, wugv oo qq.deilN. B-E-d 01 qrfr qrRq 
t

ffi q.ft o-q yq dFrd rtqrkd EYft 
".rBi 

r iifi+o q,1 q-qfu tt qrq rrronTd<

{]-{cFN Arqr o-ti q 6ft 3{rrqr gE of .ilffi B, d ffi qeii o\ qrq d'ft t

6. v+wa ftfu<rEror t q{-€fuil 3IqE q sqmR-d qt q{ o'ft fr trft-E of qr qm-ft t t

7. ft ffi ud q,t kqr6 t ft-{ ql-6 ncn ftfr.Er 01 Et {Se( of qr wd-'ft, vqrd

qlq frffi so: fr frwf, d qri,ft 
'

8. ftfr.qrfldT oTq-ft {+qd di d onfewr of v+qr$ d oId o\ srerfl s-{rd ftr{ft r{riclFT

qnr o\ ftxft erq qdRfr o\ Tfr {nqqr I (wo-fu q-S 6t'r)

g. frfr-ET q qt-ft .ffi trm-ft or 1'f ft-qi"r tqr d'n t

10.qR qra o1 .rTTffi #dr 3lErolfr 61 rl-gE d ergv+x Tfr of qffi d, n\ fth-fl-flal ot

g.flri 6-r g6 sfuo erq*rc tt d sK df,r oIffi ftfuqlZlrB'fl o'I ftffi di wrq

F-rw o-c lTo-f,r t t

tt.ftfuEr<ror or v*ld qfrftE 01 Gir r) q-sa qr oTndttr s.q t srrqT qeI rrqelq

o-qql vo fon of er+€-ot #ft t

l2.m-qrtcr qrft frtn qfi d sr< ura of 3lT[ffi frqikd qqqTq.B ti of qrft dnftt

13.qR d-ar 3rffi frr€i ftfr.ffi s-{ggn of sfi( {€i o-{dr t d ftft-flqrdT fu-{ft

eTffi o-t Elcr o-d or 3TDrmffi T€t *'n t

l4.fufl ft.fr-<t-<ldT of frft-il {$-o-ri 01 qrtft sd s qfrYrd RIq{RA W grw;e d rv

i, q\ yf"rqi:R (wrmr) d qer q fu E\, qfl o-{rft ffi 1 cur+r iTRr RTE{RE Mrfu-c

t qqrqtfu-o o-sr$ w {rdrft |

l5.qR ftfufl-qrdr frft.<T ffi d qrE fu-{ ftfr-qT {$-6ri o{i q\ qrd rr+rs ol qrEH

A-dT B, qt ssT<Nq oEor t qr frFo wrrq t o-qn Frqrko rdi o-{f,r B ot iqfuo

{S-6ri 6{i d o< RrrqR-& srRr q,Tr r$t s-{rf,t t qr entRro qrq-ft o1 eil{ffis-flc

.F-{t q ftm-a rror } fi q+r+r qrRr w< oq fr qr}'ft 
t

16.dar oTler6rft of G-fl orqq cori frfuqT of ftnft.ft r+q w ftrro o-*i or 3rBoI<

d.n t

17.v+crd ftFrET ffi{n *.q dfr t

l8.m-qri{r of furfR-d 3i-qfu i wrq-ft tril-{ r"dt o-G w sTtRfl (ftl_ffikc tiq) frq em'}n

s-qdr d-q d'ft,-

i. frkd gyi=fr 3i-qB q,t T6 
"\arr$ 

3i-qB d frf,q d ftri ffiqrteT o1 vrRT 61 25

qfrYrd 
t



ii. frkd Ug{m si-qiq q,t v6 dvd orqls t 3IBm fu-{ 3iltfr 3rdD fl6 d ft-nq d

frrd sq-iPT qrRr or fr--q qfr{rd 
t

iii. frRf, E5{rft Qi-qB of 3rrtfr 3IqB fi 3lkn frrS 6-{ derri erqB do d funq d

frrn rurteT o'r rrre vrro qfrqrd 
t

iv. frko g5irfr s-qfu of fi.{ darr$ t oIBo 3i-qE d fr.dq d fti-d h-qTilr srRr 6r

<tr qftcrd 
t

19.qrqqn q fuflq of 3t-dft 6] qupq d ftrS 3rTt) F{ t oq qrq d E)-s frqT qil'n Vq

Y[Rfl of 3rB6-f,q cIfu <cr qfr{rd *,ft t

20.mq rrBfr 6i ftE<T aqer\ afr xrromr gq dr.ra d erBm w ftFio oc ot s
oTtson strn t m-q lsfrfr frsqEqlt frE-fl-ilarul .n1 mRr}am d ftIn enriBo o-q

E-o-ft B r ge-d elqqq .ft Ei 3t-f,d'"d Tfr crd cni qq sTerqr {{t[fr sifu-d {urffilr 01 c

*t w ftfr.ET ft-wn sfr qr rroft t t

2l.wq qftfr d Tri ererdr 3riRr-6 ftfrEr Tfr-ml{ znG sT?r4r 3i-{ft-qil-{ oEi or Y$ 3rB-6T(

*.n r

22. ftRfl d qfler ft'fr-<r-qIdr air frarrt5rx sqmr YIRT o"r S.S. (ftE<I fr wfra q(

uSrx) {fdqTq (wrc-<), Tf,{eIFI s-a qTflEs ft-o, u-+5t d fl-q t tq {rdrt-{ 61=Ir

d.n t

23.mq -flfrft oTrsyqo-f,Igr+n F-q qtq q-f,fr Blfu{ q-fr o1 ftfrET {+6ri qtt q\'fr, s-+

qirT d oi-g-{aq orT{dsT of q+wri o-pfa-q gRI f{ErtRd orqB d fi-d{ 6-ift e)=ft t qra

of qqr{ ontqT-j{Tti qT trrru w =rfr di qs sd d fr-s-€ FqqTSrTq 6rffir ot

qN=fi den o'rqff,q o\ di ild frffiq aft or s-orofuo rtqRld wd ot d'n t

2a. ergeucn-oi HRr urgd fu{ft fi trrrl'r l;I t ZE qrt Eri * ftqqr5{flr fr-E-fr oTffi
o1 qfuft 

t

25.3nqrqfi-flr eti w <1 fifffl .n1 3r-4fB s{fr dqf,, crd w qrq{elFl fr5 gwqm

qrffifdT frqq, zots d ergvm car$ w {rdrft I

26.11ft Items o1 Et sftn qrflfi fml$ t'ofc'q,t qffi 
"1B\ 

qe1 qfr tde, qfr qq cfr

rqn erR t

27. ft,tfi fi fd-qrc 01 Rprfr fr {fdKN (SITI€-{) 6T Fruiq eiftq s qp frrn 1

23. ftuiRo ftfu d qK qTkT ftE-ffin w ot$ fr--qR qfr fu-qr qr}'n 
I

29. Bq{ffi yTd A 3TfrR-ff Htrrrq fum gq a-sr F={q gq vrq{arFl do sqrq{ d qn-<Rfnt

frqq ti u-dfu--d lItctEIFI qQr {eTF 6q v}t t

30. qrwqRo wdqfr r) rSou of 3l-dB {€ et) qd YrdT w eirnfr Yo q$ d fr\ 3il-i

e-dr$ qr rrd;rft t



Annexure A : Compliance with the Code of Integrity and No
Conflict of Interest
Any person participating in a procurement process shall -
(a) not offer any bribe, reward or gift or any material benefit either directly or indirectly in

exchange for an unfair advantage in procurement process or to otherwise influence the
procurement process;

(b) not misrepresent or ornit that misleads or atternpts to mislead so as to obtain a financial

or other benefit or avoid an obligation;
(c) not indulge in any collusion, Bid rigging or anti-competitive behavior to irnpair the

transparency, fairness and progress ofthe procurernent Process;
(d) not misuse any information shared between the procuring Entity and the Bidders with

an intent to gain unfair advantage in the procurement process;

(e) not indulge in any coercion including impairing or harming or threatening to do the

sarne, directly or indirectly, to any party or to its property to influence the

procurement process;

(f) not obstruct any investigation or audit of a procurement process;

(g) disclose conflict of interest, if any; and

(h) disclose any previous transgressions with any Entity in lndia or any other country

during the last three years or any debarment by any other procuring entity.

Conflict of Interest:-
The Bidder participating in a bidding process must not have a Conflict of Interest.

A Conflict of Interest is considered to be a situation in which a party has interests that

could improperly influence that party's performance of official duties or responsibilities,
contractual obligations, or compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
i. A Bidder may be considered to be in Conflict of Interest with one or more parties in a
bidding process iI including but not limited tor

a. have controlling partners/ shareholders in comrnon; or
b. receive or haye received any direct or indirect subsidy from any of them; or
c. have the same legal representative for purposes of the Bid; or
d. have a relationship with each other, directly or through common third parties, that puts

them in a position to have access to information about or influence on the Bid of
another Bidder, or influence the decisions of the Procuring Entity regarding the

bidding process; or
e. the Bidder participates in more than one Bld in a bidding process. Participation by a

Bidder in rnore than one Bid will result in the disqualification of all Bids in which the

Bidder is involved. However, this does not limit the inclusion of the same

subcontractor, not otherwise participating as a Bidder, in more than one Bid; or

f. the Bidder or any of its affiliates participated as a consultant in the preparation of the

design or technical specifications of the Coods, Works or Services that are the subject

of the Bid; or

g. Bidder or any of its affiliates has been hired (or is proposed to be hired) by the

Procuring Entity as engineer-in-charge/ consultant for the contract.

Docl



Annexure B : Declaration by the Bidder regarding Qualifications

Declaration Dli th,e Bid.der

In relation to my/our Bid submittcd to for procurement of

. in response to their Notice Inviting Bids No

Dated. ..... llwe hereby declare under Section 7 of Rajasthan Transparency in Public

Procuremen t Act, 20 12, that :

l. Uwe possess the necessary professional, technical, financial and managerial resources and

competence required by the Bidding Document issued by the Procuring Entity;

2. llwe have fulfilled my/our obligation to pay such of the taxes payable to the Union and the

State Government or any local authority as specified in the Bidding Documenq

3, I/we are not insolvent, in receivership, bankrupt or being wound up, not have my/our

affairs adrninistered by a court or a judicial officer, not have my/our business activities

suspended and not the subject of legal proceedings for any ofthe foregoing reasons;

4. I/we do not have, and our directors and officers not have, been convicted of,any criminal

offence related to my/our professional conduct or the making of false statements or

misrepresentations as to my/our qualifications to enter into a procurernent contract within

a period of three years preceding the cornmencement of this procurement process, or not

have been otherwise disqualified pursuant to debarment proceedings;

5. l/we do not have a conflict of interest as specified in the Act, Rules and the Bidding

Document, which materially affects fair competition;

Date:

Place:

Signature of bidder
Name:

Designation:

Address:

Docl



Annexure C : Grievance Redressal during Procurement Process
The designation and address of the First Appellate Authority is _
The designation and address of the Second Appellate Authority is
(l) Filing an appeal

lf any Bidder or prospective bidder is aggrieved that any decision, action or omission of
the Procuring Entity is in contravention to the provisions of the Act or the Rules or the

Guidelines issued thereunder, he may file an appeal to First Appellate Authority, as

specified in the Bidding Document within a period of ten days from the date of such
decision or action, omission, as the case may be, clearly giving the specific ground or
grounds on which he feels aggrieved:

Provided that after the declaration of a Bidder as successful the appeal may be filed only
by a Bidder who has participated in procurement proceedings:

Provided further that in case a Procuring Entity evaluates the Technical Bids before the
opening of the Financial Bids, an appeal related to the matter of Financial Bids may be
filed only by a Bidder whose Technical Bid is found to be acceptable.

(2) The officer to whom an appeal is filed under para (l) shall deal with the appeal as

expeditiously as possible and shall endeavour to dispose it of within thirty days from the
date ofthe appeal.

(3) If the officer designated under para (l) fails to dispose of the appeal filed within the
period specified in para (2), or if the Bidder or prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity
is aggrieved by the order passed by the First Appellate Authority, the Bidder or
prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity, as the case may be, may file a second appeal
to Second Appellate Authority specified in the Bidding Document in this behalf within
fifteen days from the expiry of the period specified in para (2) or of the date of receipt of
the order passed by the First Appellate Authority, as the case may be.

(4) Appeal not to lie in certain cases

No appeal shall lie against any decision of the Procuring Entity relating to the following
matters, namely:-
(a) determination of need of procurement;
(b) provisions lirniting participation of Bidders in the Bid process;
(c) the decision of whether or not to enter into negotiations;
(d) cancellation of a procurement process;

(e) applicability of the provisions of confidentiality.

(5) Form of Appeal
(a) An appeal under para (l) or (3) above shall be in the annexed Form along with as many

copies as there are respondents in the appeal.
(b) Every appeal shal! be accompanied by an order appealed against, if any, affidavit

verifying the facts stated in the appealand proof of payment of fee.

Doc I



(c) Every appeal rnay be presented to First Appellate Authority or Second Appellare
Authority, as the case may be, in person or through registered post or authorised
representative.

(6) Fee for filing appeal
(a) Fee for first appeal shall be rupees two thousand five hundred and for second 'appeal shall

be rupees ten thousand, which shall be non-refundable.
(b) The fee shall be paid in the form of bank demand draft or banker's cheque of a Scheduled

Bank in lndia payable in the name of Appellate Authority concerned.

(7) Procedure for disposal ofappeal

(a) The First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the case may be, upon
filing of appeal, shall issue notice accompanied by copy of appeal, affidavit and
documents, if any, to the respondents and fix date of hearing.

(b) On the date fixed for hearing, the First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate
Authority, as the case may be, shall,-

(a) hear all the parties to appeal present before him; and
(ii) peruse or inspect documents, relevant records or copies thereof relating to the

matter.
(c) After hearing the parties, perusal or inspection of documents and relevant records or

copies thereof relating to the rnatter, the Appellate Authority concerned shall pass an
order in writing and provide the copy of order to the parties to appeal free of cost.

(d) The order passed under sub-clause (c) above shall also be placed on the State Public
Procurement Portal.

Docl



FORM No. I
[See rule 831

Memorandum of Appeal under the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement

AppealNo.........of 
Act'2017

Before the ... (First / Second Appellate Authority)
1. Particulars of appellant:
(i) Name of the appellant:

(ii) Officialaddress, if any:

(iii) Residential address:

2. Name and address of the respondent(s):
(i)
( ii)
(ii i)

3. Number and date of the order appealed against
and name and designation of the officer / authority
who passed the order (enclose copy), or a
statement of a decision, action or omission of
the Procuring Entity in contravention to the provisions
of the Act by which the appe llant is aggrieved:

4, If the Appellant proposes to be represented

by a representative, the name and postal address

ofthe representative:
5. Number of affidavits and documents enclosed with the appeal

6. Grounds of appeal

affidavit)
7.

(Supportcd by an

Prayer:

Docl

Place
Date
Appellant's Signature



Annexure D : Additional Conditions of Contract
1. Correction of arithmetical errors

provided that a I-'inancial Bid is substantialty responsive, the Procuring Entity will

correct arithmetical errors during evaluation of Financial Bidson the following basis:

i. if there is a discrepancy between the unit price and the total price that is obtained

by multiplying the unir price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail and the total

price shall be corrected, unless in the opinion of the Procuring Entity there is an

obvious misplacement of the decimal point in the unit price, in which case the

total price asquoted shall govern and the unit price shall be corrected;

ii. if thire is an error in a total corresponding to the addition or subtraction of
subtotals, the subtotals shall prevail and the total shall be corrected; and

iii. if there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words shall

prevail, unless the imount expressed in words is related to an arithmetic enor, in

which case the amount in figures shall prevail subject to (i) and (ii) above.

If the Bidder that submitted the lowest evaluated Bid does not accept the correction of

errors, irs Bid shatl be disqualified and its Bid Security shall be forfeited or its Bid

Securing Declaration shall be executed.

2, Procuring Entity's Right to Vary Quantities

(i) At the time of award of contract, the quantity of Goods, works or services origlnally

specified in the Bidding Document may be increased or decreased by a specified

pircentage, but such increase or decrease shall not exceed twenty percent, of the quantity

specified in the Bidding Document. It shalt be without any change in the unit prices or

other terms and conditions of the Bid and the conditions of contract.

(ii) If the Procuring Entity does not procure any subject matter of procurement or procures

Lis tran the quantiiy specified in ttre bidding Document due to change in circurnstances, the

Bidder shall not be entitled for any claim or compensation except otherwise provided in the

Conditions of Contract.

(iii) In case of procurement of Goods or services, additional quantity may be procured by

pfu"ing a repeat order on the rates and conditions of the original order' However, the

aOOitiJna quantity shall not be rnore than 25Yo of the value of Coods of the originat

contract and shali be within one month from the date of expiry of last supply. If the

Supplier fails to do so, the Procuring Entity shall be free to arrange for the balanc^e supply

by timited Bidding or otherwise and the extra cost incurred shall be recovered frorn the

Supplier.

Docl



3. Dividing quantities among more than one Bidder at the time of award (In case

of procurement of Goods)

As a general rule all the quantities of the subject maffer of procurement shall be procured

from the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted. However, when it is considered that the quantity of
the subject matter of procurement to be procured is very large and it may not be in the

capacity of the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted, to deliver the entire quantity or when it is

considered that the subject matter of procurement to be procured is of critical and vital
nature, in such cases, the quantity may be divided between the Bidder, whose Bid is
accepted and the second lowest Bidder or even more Bidders in that order, in a fair,
transparent and equitable manner at the rates <lf the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted.

Docl


